
 

 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  April 28, 2021 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of an appeal of the Community 

Development Director’s decision to approve a Significant Tree Removal 
Permit to remove a 17.4-inch diameter-at-breast height (dbh) Spanish fir 
tree and a 22.2-inch dbh coast live oak tree due to suppression by other 
trees and conflict with proposed development, respectively, on property 
located at 383 Arlington Way in the unincorporated Menlo Oaks area of 
San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2021-00032 (383 Arlington Investments, 

LLC/Tektive Design, Pearl Renaker) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The appellant has appealed the Community Development Director’s decision to approve 
a Significant Tree Removal Permit to remove one 17.4-inch diameter-at-breast height 
(dbh) Spanish fir tree (Tree No.1, per arborist numbering) located in the Arlington Way 
right-of-way that is suppressed by mature redwood trees and one 22.2-inch dbh coast 
live oak tree (Tree No.14) located east of the center of the parcel that conflicts with the 
proposed development plans to construct a new single-family residence (Building 
Permit, BLD 2020-02352) on the 19,914 sq. ft. parcel (existing single-family residential 
development to be demolished).  Both trees are considered significant trees according 
to the County’s Significant Tree Ordinance. 
 
The appeal asserts that the Spanish fir tree is in fair health and lives as part of a grove 
of redwoods where removal could disrupt the grove and have negative consequences 
for the redwood trees, the tree is not in the way of any proposed construction, and that 
the appellant’s arborist states the tree’s growth would not impact the redwoods.  
Additionally, the appeal asserts that the coast live oak tree is not in poor health, that on 
a large lot where there is room for an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on the property, 
as proposed, there should be room on-site to preserve the significant coast live oak 
tree, and that the developer should be required to design around the tree in order to 
preserve the tree pursuant to the County’s ordinance to preserve significant and 
heritage trees.  Additionally, the appellant takes issue with the developer’s intent to 
remove non-significant trees on the property, some of which are juvenile oaks where 
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young oaks that are in the setbacks would be a healthier/larger alternative to County-
mandated 15-gallon replacement trees. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the 
Community Development Director to approve the Tree Removal Permit, County File 
Number PLN 2017-00272, by making the findings and adopting the conditions of 
approval included in Attachment A of the staff report. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
On March 18, 2021, the Community Development Director approved a Tree Removal 
Permit, that included removal of the 17.4-inch dbh Spanish fir tree and a 22.2-inch dbh 
coast live oak tree, based on considerations of health and condition, species, poor 
structure, conflict with proposed development, and health and/or longevity of other trees 
on the property.  An appeal on the decision for these two trees was filed on March 31, 
2021 based on the grounds stated above. 
 
An arborist report by Advanced Tree Care, dated January 20, 2021, describes the 
Spanish fir tree as being one-sided and suppressed by the adjacent redwood tree with 
not enough room for both trees to thrive.  A condition rating of 50 (out of 100) was 
assigned for form and vitality, representing “fair” condition, compared to the condition 
rating of 70 (representing “good”) for the nearby 30-inch dbh redwood tree.  
Recommendation was provided by the project arborist to remove the Spanish fir tree as 
the redwood is a preferred species.  Staff has no evidence that its removal would 
adversely impact the nearby redwood trees as asserted by the appellant.  The permit 
approval included a condition for a 1:1 tree replacement with a 15-gallon sized native 
species.  The applicant’s construction plans under building permit review identifies 4 
coast live oak redwood trees (24-inch box) proposed to be planted on-site. 
 
The coast live oak tree located east of the center of the property is described in the 
arborist report as leaning with fair health and poor structure.  The tree was assigned a 
condition rating of 40 (out of 100), representing “poor” condition for form and vitality.  
Additionally, the tree conflicts with proposed development.  Once zoning setbacks are 
applied to the 19,914 sq. ft. parcel, the total primary building envelope is reduced to 
6,920 sq. ft. of the property and the resulting building envelope is located within the area 
of the coast live oak tree, while the ADU is able to take advantage of less restrictive 
setbacks of 4 feet from property lines.  To retain the coast live oak tree and minimize 
development impacts around the tree, the building envelope and proposed residence 
would need to reduce approximately 25 percent. Given the already reduced building 
envelope as a result of the zoning setback standards, the tree’s location within the 
building envelope and its condition and structure, staff believes removal of the coast live 
oak tree with the 1:1 replacement best balances accommodating development relative 
to the condition of the tree in order to utilize the property in a manner that is of greater 
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public value than any environmental degradation caused by the action and to allow 
reasonable economic or other enjoyment of the property. 
 
Additionally, there are a number of non-significant trees (i.e., less than 38-inch 
circumference, or 12-inch diameter, measured at 4.5 feet above ground) on the property 
which are not regulated by the County’s Significant Tree Ordinance and therefore do not 
require a permit to remove.  Furthermore, the applicant is proposing the planting of 
coast live oak trees around the street perimeter of the property which staff believes are 
better positioned for longevity than retaining the non-significant trees being removed for 
development. 
 
SSB:cmc – SSBFF0620_WCU.DOCX 



 

 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  April 28, 2021 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of an appeal of the Community Development Director’s 

decision to approve a Significant Tree Removal Permit to remove a 17.4-
inch diameter-at-breast height (dbh) Spanish fir tree and a 22.2-inch dbh 
coast live oak tree due to suppression by other trees and conflict with 
proposed development, respectively, on property located at 383 Arlington 
Way in the unincorporated Menlo Oaks area of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN2021-00032 (383 Arlington Investments, 

LLC/Tektive Design, Pearl Renaker) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The appellant has appealed the Community Development Director’s decision to approve 
a Significant Tree Removal Permit to remove one 17.4-inch diameter-at-breast height 
(dbh) Spanish fir tree (Tree No.1, per arborist numbering) located in the Arlington Way 
right-of-way that is suppressed by mature redwood trees and one 22.2-inch dbh coast 
live oak tree (Tree No.14) located east of the center of the parcel that conflicts with the 
proposed development plans to construct a new single-family residence (Building 
Permit, BLD2020-02352) on the 19,914 sq. ft. parcel (existing single-family residential 
development to be demolished).  Both trees are considered significant trees according 
to the County’s Significant Tree Ordinance. 
 
The appeal asserts that the Spanish fir tree is in fair health and lives as part of a grove 
of redwoods where removal could disrupt the grove and have negative consequences 
for the redwood trees, the tree is not in the way of any proposed construction, and that 
the appellant’s arborist states the tree’s growth would not impact the redwoods.  
Additionally, the appeal asserts that the coast live oak tree is not in poor health, that on 
a large lot where there is room for an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on the property, 
as proposed, there should be room on-site to preserve the significant coast live oak 
tree, and that the developer should be required to design around the tree in order to 
preserve the tree pursuant to the County’s ordinance to preserve significant and 
heritage trees.  Additionally, the appellant takes issue with the developer’s intent to 
remove non-significant trees on the property, some of which are juvenile oaks where 
young oaks that are in the setbacks would be a healthier/larger alternative to County-
mandated 15-gallon replacement trees. 
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Three other significant trees were approved for removal including a 12-inch dbh black 
acacia tree, a 30.8-inch dbh blue atlas cedar tree, and a 51.3-inch dbh Aleppo pine tree 
located throughout the property due to invasive species, poor structure, poor health and 
condition, respectively, conflict with proposed development, and being an invasive tree 
species.  The approval of removal of these three trees is not being contested. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the 
Community Development Director to approve the Tree Removal Permit, County File 
Number PLN 2017-00272, by making the findings and adopting the conditions of 
approval included in Attachment A of the staff report. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Summer Burlison, Project Planner; 650/363-1815 
 
Appellants:  Judy Horst 
 
Applicant:  Tektive Design, Pearl Renaker 
 
Owner:  383 Arlington Investments, LLC 
 
Location:  383 Arlington Way, Menlo Oaks 
 
APN:  062-262-040 
 
Parcel Size:  19,914 sq. ft. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-100 (One-family Residential/Menlo Oaks area) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Low Density Residential 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Menlo Park 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-family residential 
 
Water Supply:  California Water Service – Bear Gulch Office 
 
Sewage Disposal:  West Bay Sanitary District 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X (area of minimal flood), FEMA Panel 06081C0308E, effective 
October 16, 2012 
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Environmental Evaluation:  The project is categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, Class 
3(a), related to the construction of a new single-family residence. 
 
Setting:  The property is a flat lot located at the corner of Arlington Way and Madison 
Way in Menlo Oaks.  Existing development on the property includes an existing two-
story residence (1,800 sq. ft.) with an attached 400 sq. ft. garage and a detached 
cottage (440 sq. ft.) built in the mid-1920’s located on the front portion of the parcel.  
The existing driveway is located on Arlington Way, near the Spanish fir tree approved 
for removal.  There are 15 significant trees located primarily around the perimeter of the 
property, along with a number of smaller non-significant trees (less than 38-inch 
circumference at breast height) throughout the parcel.  A total of 5 significant trees were 
approved for removal under the subject tree removal permit, PLN 2021-00032, two of 
which are being appealed.  Surrounding development includes similar sized properties 
supporting similar sized residential development primarily from the 1920’s – 1950’s. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES OF THE APPEAL 
 
 The appeal letter submitted on March 31, 2021, Attachment H, opposes the 

Community Development Director’s decision to approve a Significant Tree 
Removal Permit to remove a Spanish fir tree (Tree No.1) and coast live oak tree 
(Tree No.14), based on the following concerns (in bold type):  

 
 Spanish fir, Tree No.1 
 
 1. This significant tree is in fair health and lives with Redwoods as part of 

a grove.  Disrupting the grove could have negative consequences for 
the Redwoods.  Our arborist states this tree’s growth would not impact 
the Redwoods. 

 
  Staff response:  As cited in the tree removal application and arborist report 

prepared by Advanced Tree Care, dated January 20, 2021, the Spanish fir 
tree (17.4-inch dbh) is in fair health and condition.  The tree is located within 
the Arlington Way right-of-way with the nearest redwood tree (30-inch dbh) 
located inside the front property line approximately 20 feet away.  A second 
redwood tree (48.7-inch dbh) is located inside the front property line across 
the existing driveway, approximately 24 feet away.  The arborist report 
describes the tree as being one-sided and suppressed by the adjacent 
redwood on the property with not enough room for both trees to thrive.  A 
recommendation was provided in the arborist report to remove the Spanish 
fir tree as the redwood is a preferred species. 

 
  While staff agrees that the Spanish fir tree would not impact the nearby 

redwoods, there are signs that its location relative to the redwoods has 
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suppressed its growth as evidenced by its one-sided canopy and condition 
rating for form and vitality of 50 (out of 100), representing “fair” condition, 
compared to the condition rating of the nearest 30-inch dbh redwood tree of 
70, representing “good” health and condition, and a condition rating of 90, 
representing “excellent” health and condition, for the 48.7-inch dbh redwood 
tree (located across the existing driveway).  Furthermore, the tree’s canopy 
is located on the perimeter of this tree “grove” (as described by the 
appellant) with no evidence that its removal would adversely impact the 
nearby redwood trees as they have dominated over the Spanish fir tree. 

 
 2.  This tree is not in the way of any proposed construction. 
 
  Staff response:  As stated in the application, removal of the Spanish fir tree 

was requested due to the tree being suppressed by the nearby dominating 
redwood trees.  Staff concurred with this assessment.  Pursuant to Section 
12,023 (Criteria for Permit Approval) of the Significant Tree Ordinance, only 
one of the cited findings must be made to approve tree removal, including 
(but not limited to) that the tree will be replaced by plantings approved by 
the Community Development Director.  Based on the tree’s condition and 
surrounding environment as described in staff’s response No.1 above, and a 
condition of approval for 1:1 tree replacement with a 15-gallon sized tree of 
native species, the Spanish fir tree was approved for removal.  

 
 Coast live oak, Tree No.14 
 
 3. This tree is not in poor health and is protected by the County’s 

ordinance to preserve significant and heritage trees.  
 

 Staff response:  As cited in the arborist report, the coast live oak tree is 
described as leaning and having fair health and poor structure.  The tree 
was assigned a condition rating of 40 (out of 100), falling into a lower scale 
range of 30 – 49 representing “poor” condition (for form and vitality).  The 
tree does not meet the criteria of a heritage tree pursuant to Section 
11,050(g)(8) which defines coast live oak trees greater than 48” dbh as 
heritage trees.  However, this coast live oak tree (22.2” dbh) is a significant 
tree regulated under the County’s Significant Tree Ordinance.  

 
 The County recognizes that trees are a valuable and distinctive natural 

resource and that the preservation and replacement of significant trees is 
necessary to protect the natural beauty of the area, protect property values, 
and prevent undesirable changes in the environment.  Therefore, the 
Significant Tree Ordinance was adopted to control and supervise in a 
reasonable manner the cutting of significant trees and tree communities 
within the County while respecting and recognizing individual rights to 
develop, maintain, and enjoy private property to the fullest possible extent, 
consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity.  To this 
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purpose, the Ordinance allows tree removal in a certain number of situations 
when a finding can be made as provided in Section 12,023 (Criteria for 
Permit Approval) of the Significant Tree Ordinance, including (but not limited 
to) that the tree will be replaced by plantings approved by the Community 
Development Director, when the action is necessary to utilize the property in 
a manner which is of greater public value than any environmental 
degradation caused by the action, and/or to allow reasonable economic or 
other enjoyment of the property.  Based on these findings, as allowed by 
Ordinance, the coast live oak tree was approved for removal. 

 
 4. On a large lot like this one, the developer should be required to 

redesign around the significant trees in order to preserve them.  If 
there is room in the plans for an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on the 
property, there should be room to preserve a significant coastal oak. 

 
 Staff response:  The 19,914 sq. ft. parcel was originally developed with a 

single-family residence in the 1920’s.  The existing development is located 
primarily towards the front half of the property and covers 13percent of the 
property.  The proposed development includes a new two-story residence 
with attached two-car garage and a detached ADU covering 24.5 percent of 
the property, where 25 percent maximum lot coverage is allowed.  In 
addition to a lot coverage standard, the applicable “S-100” zoning standards 
for the 19,914 sq. ft. corner parcel include a 40-feet building setback from 
the front property line and street side (Madison Way) property line, a 20-feet 
building setback from the rear property line, and a 10-feet building setback 
from the interior side property line, resulting in a total primary building 
envelope of 6,920 sq. ft. (35 percent of the total lot size).  The proposed 
residence (including house, garage, and patio) is designed to conform with 
the setback constraints for the property.  The ADU is allowed a reduced 
setback of 4 feet from the side and rear property lines and therefore takes 
advantage of not being restricted to the same building envelope as the 
primary residence. 

 
 The coast live oak tree is offset from the center of the primary building 

envelope on the property.  Without removal, the coast live oak tree would 
reduce development within the building envelope by approximately 25 
percent to avoid significant root impacts within its tree protection zone.  
Given the already reduced building envelope as a result of the zoning 
setback standards, the tree’s location within the building envelope and its 
condition (including poor condition rating, poor structure and lean, as 
concluded by an arborist), staff believes that removal of the coast live oak 
tree with the condition for a 1:1 replacement best balances accommodating 
development and condition of the tree in order to utilize the property in a 
manner which is of greater public value than any environmental degradation 
caused by the action and to allow reasonable economic or other enjoyment 
of the property. 
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B. OTHER CONCERNS 
 
 The appeal letter submitted on March 31, 2021 raises the following concern over 

non-significant tree removal. 
 
 Concern 
 
 We take issue with the developer’s arborist approval to remove non-

significant trees on the property, some of which are juvenile oaks.  Where 
the young oaks are in the setbacks, these oaks would be healthier/larger 
alternative to County-mandated 15-gallon replacements. 

 
 Staff response 
 
 The County’s Significant Tree Ordinance regulates the removal of trees with a 
 circumference of 38-inch or greater measured at 4.5 feet above ground (~12 dbh).   
 There are a number of non-significant trees throughout the property ranging in  

size from 6-inch dbh to 10-inch dbh proposed for removal to accommodate 
development (including the ADU, house, utility lines and pool).  Several of these 
trees are located within the footprint of the proposed ADU and primarily around 
the perimeter of the property where proposed development would leave little 
distance, less than 10 feet, from new development.  These non-significant trees 
are not regulated by the County’s Significant Tree Ordinance and therefore do not 
require a permit to remove.  The proposed development plans include the planting 
of four 24-inch box coast live oak trees around the street perimeter of the property 
which staff believes are better positioned for longevity. 

 
C. CONFORMANCE WITH THE GENERAL PLAN 
 
 General Plan Policy 1.25 (Protect Vegetative Resources) seeks to ensure that 

development will minimize the removal of vegetative resources and/or protect 
vegetation which enhances microclimate, stabilizes slopes or reduces surface 
water runoff, erosion or siltation, and/or protects historic and scenic trees. 

 
 The trees approved for removal under the subject tree removal permit, including 

but not limited to the Spanish fir tree and coast live oak tree, are the minimum 
necessary based on considerations of health and condition, species, poor 
structure, conflict with proposed development, and health and/or longevity of other 
trees on the property.  Opportunities to ensure protection for as many of the 15 
significant trees on the property as possible have been explored, recommended 
and will be implemented by the project applicant, including but not limited to re-
routing of a sewer utility line for the main residence to minimize root impacts to 
two redwood trees (48.7-inch dbh and 56-inch dbh) and hand digging for 
excavation of walkways, driveway and utilities where avoidance of tree protection 
zones is not feasible.  Therefore, staff believes the project has been designed and 
will be implemented in a manner that best balances the development goals of the 



 

7 

applicant and the goal of the General Plan for minimizing tree removal and where 
necessary, replacement of trees with appropriately selected species for the area. 

 
D. CONFORMANCE WITH THE SIGNIFICANT TREE ORDINANCE 
 
 Section 12,023 (Criteria for Permit Approval) of the Significant Tree Ordinance 

states that the Community Development Director or any other person or body 
charge with determining whether to grant, conditionally grant or deny a Tree 
Cutting or Trimming Permit may approve a permit only if one or more of the 
following findings are made: 

 
 1. The tree is diseased; 

  
 2. The tree could adversely affect the general health and safety; 
 
 3. The tree could cause substantial damage; 
 
 4. The tree is a public nuisance; 
 
 5. The tree is in danger of falling; 
 
 6. The tree substantially detracts from the value of the property; 
 
 7. The tree acts as a host for a plant which is parasitic to another species of 

tree which is in danger of being infested or exterminated by the parasite; 
 
 8. The tree is a substantial fire hazard; 
 
 9. The tree will be replaced by plantings approved by the Community 

Development Director; 
 
 10. The required action is necessary (a) to utilize the property in a manner 

which is of greater public value than any environmental degradation caused 
by the action; or (b) to allow reasonable economic or other enjoyment of the 
property. 

 
 Approval of the Spanish fir tree and coast live oak tree was granted based on 

staff’s assessment that Finding Nos. 9 and 10(a)(b) from above could be made.  
See staff’s responses in Section A.1, A.2 and A.3 for discussion. 
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E. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, Class 3(a), related to the 
construction of a new single-family residence. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Significant Tree Removal Permit Approval Letter, dated March 18, 2021 
D. Project Arborist Report by Advanced Tree Care, dated January 20, 2021 
E.  Photos 
F. Site and Tree Plan, Building Permit, BLD 2020-02352 
G. Reference Permit Plans, Building Permit, BLD 2020-02352 
H. Appeal Application 
 
SSB:cmc – SSBFF0621_WCU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2021-00032 Hearing Date:  April 28, 2021 
 
Prepared By: Summer Burlison, For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 Project Planner 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1.  That the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, Class 3(a) (New Construction of 
Small Structures), related to the construction of a new single-family residence.   

 
 
Regarding the Significant Tree Removal Permit, Find: 
 
2.  That denying the appeal and upholding the Community Development Director’s 

decision to approve the removal of one 17.4-inch dbh Spanish fir tree and one 
22.2-inch dbh coast live oak tree meets the criteria for tree removal established in 

 Section 12,023 (Criteria for Permit Approval) of the Significant Tree Ordinance: 
 
 a. The 17.4-inch dbh Spanish fir tree and 22.2-inch dbh coast live oak tree will 

be replaced by plantings approved by the Community Development 
Director; and 

 
 b. The 22.2-inch dbh coast live oak tree removal is necessary to: (1) utilize the 

property in a manner which is of greater public value than any 
environmental degradation caused by the action, and (2) allow reasonable 
economic or other enjoyment of the property. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. The trees indicated on the application form dated January 28, 2021, may only be 

removed after the end of the appeal period and upon issuance of the associated 
building permit case no. BLD 2020-02352 (residence) and BLD 2020-02353 (ADU), 
assuming no appeal is filed as stipulated in this letter.  A separate Tree Removal 
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Permit or Tree Trimming Permit shall be required for the removal of any additional 
trees. 

 
2. This Significant Tree Removal Permit approval shall be on the site and available at 

all times during the tree removal operation and shall be available to any person for 
inspection.  The issued permit shall be posted in a conspicuous place at eye level at 
a point nearest the street. 

 
3. The applicant shall plant on-site a total of five (5) trees of native species using at 

least 15-gallon size stock, for the trees removed.  Replacement planting shall occur 
within one (1) year of the Significant Tree Removal Permit approval date (Section 
12,024 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code). 

 
4. The applicant shall submit photo verification to the Planning Department of the 

planted replacement trees required in Condition of Approval No. 3.  Photos shall 
either be submitted in person to the Planning Department, or via email to 
plngbldg@smcgov.org with reference to the Planning Application PLN Number, as 
identified in the subject line of this letter. 

 
5. If the subject Significant Tree Removal Permit is associated with a building permit for 

construction of a new residence, the required tree replanting, per Condition of 
Approval No. 3, shall be required prior to the final building inspection approval.  Any 
outstanding tree replacements not yet complied with from previously approved tree 
removal permits, if any, shall also be fulfilled.  An inspection final by the Planning 
Department will be added to the building permit. 

 
6. If work authorized by an approved permit is not commenced within the period of one 

(1) year from the date of approval, the permit shall be considered void. 
 
7. During the tree removal phase, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the 

San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of 
stormwater runoff from the construction site by: 

 
 a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
 
 b. Removing spoils promptly and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials when rain is 

forecast.  If rain threatens, stockpiled soils and other materials shall be covered 
with a tarp or other waterproof material. 

 
 c. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as to 

avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body. 
 
 d. Using filtration or other measures to remove sediment from dewatering effluent. 
 
 e. Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area 

designated to contain and treat runoff. 
 

mailto:plngbldg@smcgov.org
mailto:plngbldg@smcgov.org
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 f. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to avoid polluting 
runoff. 

 
8. Prior to the removal of any trees located within the public right-of-way, the applicant 

shall obtain an encroachment permit from the Department of Public Works.  
Additionally, prior to planting any trees within the public right-of-way, the applicant 
shall obtain a landscaping/encroachment permit from the Department of Public 
Works. 

 
9. The applicant shall clear all debris from the public right-of-way. 

 
SSB:cmc – SSBFF0621_WCU.DOCX 
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County Government Center 

455 County Center, 2nd Floor 

Redwood City, CA 94063

650-363-4161 T 

planning.smcgov.org 

 

March 18, 2021 
 
 
Tektive Design 
Attn: Pearl Renaker 
623 Guinda Street 
Palo Alto, CA  94301 
 
Dear Ms. Renaker:
 
SUBJECT: Bayside Tree Removal Permit 
 383 Arlington Way, Menlo Oaks 
 APN 062-262-040; County File No. PLN 2021-00032 
 
Your application for a Significant Tree Removal Permit, to remove a 12-inch diameter at 
breast height (dbh) black acacia tree, 17.4-inch dbh Spanish fir tree, 22.2-inch dbh coast live 
oak tree, 30.8-inch dbh blue atlas cedar tree, and 51.3-inch dbh Aleppo pine tree located 
throughout the subject property, is hereby approved, pursuant to Section 12,000 of the San 
Mateo County Ordinance Code.  Public notification was sent out on February 10, 2021.  The 
posting period began on February 11, 2021 and ended on February 26, 2021.  Six (6) 
objection and comment letters were received during the comment period, which generally 
disagree with the proposed removal of all five (5) trees because the trees serve as a host for 
wildlife and the contents of the arborist report does not provide adequate evidence for 
removal. 
 
The application states that the purpose of the tree removal is due to poor structure, poor 
health and condition, and within the building footprint of the proposed residence and 
accessory dwelling unit associated with BLD 2020-02352 and BLD 2020-02353, respectively.  
An arborist report prepared by Advanced Tree Care, dated January 20, 2021, describes the 
Spanish fir tree as one sided and suppressed by an adjacent redwood, the Aleppo pine tree 
as leaning heavily and not tolerant of construction impacts, the blue atlas cedar tree and 
coast live oak tree as in poor health and condition, and the black acacia tree as an invasive 
species in fair health and condition.  The report recommends the removal of all five (5) 
significant trees. 
 
In consult with the County arborist, staff believes the applicant has proposed a development 
that reasonably considers the impacts to all trees on-site and proposes tree removal that 
balances accommodating development, health and condition of trees, and that best benefits 
the health and/or longevity of other trees (including but not limited to a 30-inch redwood tree 
and 36-inch valley oak tree).  The County Arborist recommends hand digging the sewer line 
of the accessory dwelling unit and relocating the main sewer line in the front of the proposed 
primary residence to be equidistant between the redwoods to avoid unnecessary root 
impacts. 
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Based on the foregoing, your application is hereby approved subject to the following findings 
and conditions of approval: 

FINDINGS 

Staff found that: 

1. The trees will be replaced by plantings approved by the Community Development 
Director, unless special conditions indicate otherwise. 

2. The required action is necessary to utilize the property in a manner which is of greater 
public value than any environmental degradation caused by the action. 

 
3. The required action is necessary to allow reasonable economic or other enjoyment of 

the property. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The trees indicated on the application form dated January 28, 2021, may only be 
removed after the end of the appeal period and upon issuance of the associated 
building permit case no. BLD 2020-02352 and BLD 2020-02353, assuming no appeal 
is filed as stipulated in this letter.  A separate Tree Removal Permit or Tree Trimming 
Permit shall be required for the removal of any additional trees. 

 
2. This Significant Tree Removal Permit approval shall be on the site and available at all 

times during the tree removal operation and shall be available to any person for 
inspection.  The issued permit shall be posted in a conspicuous place at eye level at a 
point nearest the street. 

 
3. The applicant shall plant on-site a total of five (5) trees of native species using at least 

15-gallon size stock, for the trees removed.  Replacement planting shall occur within 
one (1) year of the Significant Tree Removal Permit approval date (Section 12,024 of 
the San Mateo County Ordinance Code). 

 
4. The applicant shall submit photo verification to the Planning Department of the planted 

replacement trees required in Condition of Approval No. 3.  Photos shall either be 
submitted in person to the Planning Department, or via email to 
plngbldg@smcgov.org with reference to the Planning Application PLN Number, as 
identified in the subject line of this letter. 

5. If the subject Significant Tree Removal Permit is associated with a building permit for 
construction of a new residence, the required tree replanting, per Condition of 
Approval No. 3, shall be required prior to the final building inspection approval.  Any 
outstanding tree replacements not yet complied with from previously approved tree 
removal permits, if any, shall also be fulfilled.  An inspection final by the Planning 
Department will be added to the building permit. 
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6. If work authorized by an approved permit is not commenced within the period of one 
(1) year from the date of approval, the permit shall be considered void. 

 
7. During the tree removal phase, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the 

San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of 
stormwater runoff from the construction site by: 

a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 
continuously between October 1 and April 30. 

b. Removing spoils promptly and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials when rain is 
forecast.  If rain threatens, stockpiled soils and other materials shall be covered 
with a tarp or other waterproof material. 

 
 c. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as to 

avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body. 
 
 d. Using filtration or other measures to remove sediment from dewatering effluent. 
 
 e. Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area 

designated to contain and treat runoff. 
 
 f. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to avoid polluting runoff. 
 
8. Prior to the removal of any trees located within the public right-of-way, the applicant 

shall obtain an encroachment permit from the Department of Public Works.  
Additionally, prior to planting any trees within the public right-of-way, the applicant 
shall obtain a landscaping/encroachment permit from the Department of Public Works. 

 
9. The applicant shall clear all debris from the public right-of-way. 
 
To ensure compliance with the above conditions, a “Parcel Tag” will be placed on this parcel 
which shall restrict future development until these conditions are met, particularly with regard 
to the planting and photo verification of the replacement trees.  Upon fulfillment of these 
conditions, as determined by the Community Development Director, the subsequent parcel 
tag shall be lifted. 
 
The approval of this Significant Tree Removal Permit and any conditions of the approval may 
be appealed within ten (10) working days of the date of this letter.  An appeal form 
accompanied by the applicable filing fee of $616.35 must be submitted by 5:00 p.m., April 1, 
2021.  If at the end of that period no appeal has been filed, the subject trees may be removed 
(Section 12,028 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code).  Per County directive due to 
COVID-19, the Planning and Building Department public assistance counter is currently 
closed until further notice.  To file an appeal, a completed appeal form shall be emailed to the 
project planner (contact information below) who will coordinate with the appellant regarding 
payment of the filing fee. 
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You will be notified if an appeal is made. 

If you have any questions, please contact the project planner, Lawrence Truong, by email at 
lktruong@smcgov.org.  

To provide feedback, please visit the Department’s Customer Survey at the following link:  
http://planning.smcgov.org/survey.

FOR STEVE MONOWITZ 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR, By: 
 

 
________________________________________ 
Summer Burlison, Senior Planner 

SSB:LKT:agv – LKTFF0576_WAN.DOCX 

cc: 383 Arlington Investments, LLC 
 Menlo Oaks Tree Advocacy 
 Interested Parties 
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Andy Kwitowski 
AK Construction 
385 Woodview Ave, #250 
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 

Site: 383 Arlington Way, Menlo Park  

Dear Andy,  

At your request I visited the above site for the purpose of inspecting and commenting on the 
regulated trees around the property. A new home and ADU is planned, prompting the need for 
this tree protection report. 

Method: 
San Mateo County regulates Significant Trees whereby a “SIGNIFICANT TREE” shall mean any 
live woody plant rising above the ground with a single stem or trunk of a circumference of 38” (Diameter 
12.1”) or more measured at 4 1/2' vertically above the ground or immediately below the lowest branch, 
whichever is lower, and having the inherent capacity of naturally producing one main axis continuing to 
grow more vigorously than the lateral axes.  

The location of the Significant trees on this site can be found on the plan provided by you.  
Each tree is given an identification number. The trees are measured at 54 inches above ground 
level (DBH or Diameter at Breast Height). A condition rating of 1 to 100 is assigned to each tree 
representing form and vitality on the following scale: 
 

1 to 29 Very Poor 
30 to 49 Poor 
50 to 69 Fair 
70 to 89 Good 
90 to 100 Excellent 

The height and spread of each tree is estimated. A Comments section is provided for any significant 
observations affecting the condition rating of the tree. 

A Summary and Tree Protection Plan are at the end of the survey providing recommendations for 
maintaining the health and condition of the trees during and after construction. 

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to call.  

Sincerely 

Robert Weatherill 
Certified Arborist WE 1936A 



Advanced Tree Care   383 Arlington Way, Menlo Park 

965 East San Carlos Ave, San Carlos January 20, 2021         
___________________________________________________________________________

2 | P a g e  

Tree Survey

Tree# Species DBH Ht/Sp Con Rating Comments
 
1 Spanish fir   17.4” 40/15         50  Fair health and condition, suppressed   

Abies pinsapo  by adjacent trees, Significant 

2 Coastal redwood   30.0” 70/20         70             Good health and condition 
Sequoia sempervirens Significant

3 Coastal redwood        48.7” 90/35         90            Excellent health and condition 
 Sequoia sempervirens      Significant 
 
4 Coastal redwood 56.0” 90/40 60 Good health, fair condition,  
 Sequoia sempervirens             codominant at 35’, Significant 

5 Aleppo pine 51.3” 70/70 50 Good health, fair condition, poor  
 Pinue halepensis       structure, Significant 
 
6 Monterey cypress                  19.6”  50/25        50                 Fair health and condition  
 Cupressus macrocarpa      Significant 
 
7 Monterey cypress                  13.1” 40/10        40                 Poor health, poor condition, suppressed  
 Cupressus macrocarpa      by adjacent trees, Significant 
                         
8 Valley oak                  36.1”  35/40        40  Poor health and condition, decay in   
 Quercus lobata       trunk, leaning cable, Significant 

9 Douglas fir                  33.6”   60/30        40  Fair health, poor condition, poor   
 Pseudotsuga menziesii      structure, declining, Significant 
          
10 Blue atlas cedar  30.8” 50/25 40 Poor health and condition, broken 

Cedrus atlantica ‘Glauca’ branches, Significant 

11 Coastal redwood  18.3” 50/30 50 Fair health and condition, thinning,   
 Sequoia sempervirens      drought stress, Significant 
 
12 Coast live oak                   24.8” 25/30         50             Fair health, poor condition, topped by   
 Quercus agrifolia       utility, leaning, Significant 
 
13 Black acacia        12.0” 25/10         55            Fair health and condition, poor species 
 Acacia melanoxylon      Significant 
 
14 Coast live oak    22.2” 35/30        40                 Fair health, poor structure,  
 Quercus agrifolia              leaning, Significant 
 
15 Valley oak          10.0/10.1” 20/20        40  Fair health, poor condition,   
 Quercus lobata       codominant at 1’, decay on both 
         Trunks, Significant   
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Summary: 

The trees on the site are a variety of natives and non-natives.  
 
There are 15 Significant trees on the property in varying health and condition.  
 
Tree #1 is a Spanish fir that is one sided and suppressed by the adjacent redwood. There is not 
enough room for both of these trees to thrive, the redwood is the preferred species I recommend 
removing the Spanish fir. 
 
Tree #s 2, 3 and 4 are coastal redwoods in good health and condition and should be protected 
during construction. 
 
Tree # 5 is a large Aleppo pine. The tree is in good health but only fair condition. The tree has 
structurally weak branch unions that are being supported with a cabling system. The canopy leans 
heavily over the existing house. Pines do not tolerate construction impacts very well despite all 
tree protection measures. I recommend that this tree be removed. 
  
Tree #s 7, 8, 9 and 15 are in poor health and condition and should be removed, but will be 
protected for this project. 
 
Tree #s 10 and 14 are in poor health and condition and should be removed. 
 
Tree #s 6, 11 and 12 are in fair health and condition and should be protected during construction. 
 
Tree # 13 is a black acacia in fair health and condition. The black acacia is an invasive species 
and considered not a desirable species. I recommend this tree be removed. 
 
The non Significant trees on this property can be removed if desired. 
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Tree Protection Plan

1. The Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) should be defined with protective fencing. This should be 
cyclone or chain link fencing on 11/2” or 2” posts driven at least 2 feet in to the ground standing at 
least 6 feet tall. Normally a TPZ is defined by the dripline of the tree. I recommend the TPZ’s 
as follows:-
  

Tree # 2: TPZ should be at 20 feet from the trunk closing on the fence line and edge of gravel by 
pavement in accordance with Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 
(6) .  
If the driveway is to be retained, the fencing can follow the edge of the driveway. After driveway is 
removed, the fencing should be placed at its fullest extent. 
 
Tree # 3: TPZ should be at 32 feet from the trunk closing on the fence line and edge of gravel by 
pavement in accordance with Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 
(6) .  
If driveway is to be retained, the fencing can follow the edge of the driveway. After driveway is 
removed, the fencing should be placed at its fullest extent.  
Excavation and construction of the proposed walk way within the TPZ should be done by hand, no 
roots greater than 2” in diameter should be cut without arborist supervision. 
 
Tree # 4: TPZ should be at 36 feet from the trunk closing on the fence line and edge of gravel by 
pavement in accordance with Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 
(6) .  
Excavation of the sewer through the TPZ should be done by hand. No roots greater than 2” in 
diameter should be cut. 
 
Tree # 6: TPZ should be at 12 feet from the trunk closing on the fence line and edge of gravel by 
pavement in accordance with Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image  
2.15-1 and 2 (6).  
Excavation of the proposed driveway within the TPZ should be done by hand, no roots greater than 
2” in diameter should be cut without arborist supervision. The proposed new driveway should be 
constructed of a permeable media placed on a base with minimal excavation and compaction. 
 
Tree # 7: TPZ should be at 8 feet from the trunk in accordance with Type I Tree Protection as 
outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 (6).  
 
Tree # 8: TPZ should be at 24 feet from the trunk in accordance with Type I Tree Protection as 
outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 (6).  
 
Tree # 9: TPZ should be at 22 feet from the trunk closing on the property line in accordance with 
Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 (6).  
 
 
 
 



Advanced Tree Care   383 Arlington Way, Menlo Park 

965 East San Carlos Ave, San Carlos January 20, 2021         
___________________________________________________________________________

5 | P a g e  

Tree # 11: TPZ should be at 12 feet from the trunk closing on the fence line and edge of gravel by 
pavement in accordance with Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image  
2.15-1 and 2 (6) .  
Excavation for foundation of ADU should be done by hand within the TPZ. Ideally the foundation 
for the ADU should be slab on grade with reinforced edge. This should minimize depth of required 
excavation and conflict with roots. All excavation within the TPZ should be done by hand under 
arborist supervision. 
 
Tree # 12: TPZ should be at 16 feet from the trunk closing on the fence line and edge of gravel by 
pavement in accordance with Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image  
2.15-1 and 2 (6) .  
Excavation for foundation of ADU and patio should be done by hand within the TPZ. Ideally the 
foundation for the ADU should be slab on grade with reinforced edge. This should minimize depth of 
required excavation and conflict with roots. All excavation within the TPZ should be done by hand 
under arborist supervision. 
 
Tree # 15: TPZ should be at 10 feet from the trunk closing on the property line in accordance with 
Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 (6).  
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2. Any pruning and maintenance of the tree shall be carried out before construction begins. This    
should allow for any clearance requirements for both the new structure and any construction 

   machinery. This will eliminate the possibility of damage during construction. The pruning  
   should be carried out by an arborist, not by construction personnel. No limbs greater than 4”  
   in diameter shall be removed. 

3. Any excavation in ground where there is a potential to damage roots of 1” or more in diameter 
should be carefully hand dug. Where possible, roots should be dug around rather than cut.(2)

4. If roots are broken, every effort should be made to remove the damaged area and cut it back to 
its closest lateral root. A clean cut should be made with a saw or pruners. This will prevent 
any infection from damaged roots spreading throughout the root system and into the tree.(2) 

5. Do Not:.(4) 
a. Allow run off or spillage of damaging materials into the area below any tree canopy. 
b. Store materials, stockpile soil, park or drive vehicles within the TPZ of the tree. 
c. Cut, break, skin or bruise roots, branches or trunk without first obtaining permission from the 

city arborist. 
d. Allow fires under any adjacent trees. 
e. Discharge exhaust into foliage. 
f. Secure cable, chain or rope to trees or shrubs. 
g. Apply soil sterilants under pavement near existing trees. 

6. Where roots are exposed, they should be kept covered with the native soil or four layers of 
wetted, untreated burlap. Roots will dry out and die if left exposed to the air for too long.(4)

7. Route pipes into alternate locations to avoid conflict with roots.(4) 

8. Where it is not possible to reroute pipes or trenches, the contractor is to bore beneath the dripline 
of the tree. The boring shall take place no less than 3 feet below the surface of the soil in order to 
avoid encountering “feeder” roots.(4) 

9. Compaction of the soil within the dripline shall be kept to a minimum.(2) If access is required to go 
through the TPZ of a protected tree, the area within the TPZ should be protected from compaction  
either with steel plates or with 4” of wood chip overlaid with plywood. 

10. Any damage due to construction activities shall be reported to the project arborist or city arborist 
within 6 hours so that remedial action can be taken.  

11. Ensure upon completion of the project that the original ground level is restored
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Location of existing house, protected trees and their Tree Protection Zones 



Advanced Tree Care   383 Arlington Way, Menlo Park 

965 East San Carlos Ave, San Carlos January 20, 2021         
___________________________________________________________________________

8 | P a g e  

 

Location of proposed new house, protected trees and their Tree Protection Zones 
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Glossary 

Canopy          The part of the crown composed of leaves and small twigs.(2)

Cavities             An open wound, characterized by the presence of extensive decay and
resulting in a hollow.(1)

Decay Process of degradation of woody tissues by fungi and bacteria through the
decomposition of cellulose and lignin(1)

Dripline           The width of the crown as measured by the lateral extent of the foliage.(1) 

Genus A classification of plants showing similar characteristics.

Root plate    The point at which the trunk flares out at the base of the tree to become the root                                                                                                                              
system. 

Species A Classification that identifies a particular plant. 

Standard            Height at which the girth of the tree is measured. Typically 4 1/2 feet above
height ground level 
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Certification of Performance(3) 

 
I, Robert Weatherill certify: 

*  That I have personally inspected the tree(s) and/or the property referred to in this 
report, and have stated my findings accurately.  The extent of the evaluation and 
appraisal is stated in the attached report and the Terms and Conditions; 
 
*  That I have no current or prospective interest in the vegetation or the property that is 
the subject of this report, and I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the 
parties involved; 
 
*  That the analysis, opinions and conclusions stated herein are my own, and are based on 
current scientific procedures and facts; 
 
*  That my compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined 
conclusion that favors the cause of the client or any other party, nor upon the results of 
the assessment, the attainment of stipulated results, or the occurrence of any subsequent 
events; 
 
*  That my analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed and this report has been 
prepared according to commonly accepted Arboricultural practices; 
 
*  That no one provided significant professional assistance to the consultant, except as 
indicated within the report. 
 
I further certify that I am a member of the International Society of Arboriculture and a 
Certified Arborist.  I have been involved in the practice of arboriculture and the care and study of trees for 
over 20 years. 
 
 
 
Signed  

 
 
 
Robert Weatherill 
Certified Arborist WE 1936a 
Date: 1/20/21 
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Terms and Conditions(3) 
The following terms and conditions apply to all oral and written reports and correspondence pertaining to 
consultations, inspections and activities of Advanced Tree Care : 
1.      All property lines and ownership of property, trees, and landscape plants and fixtures are assumed 
to be accurate and reliable as presented and described to the consultant, either verbally or in writing.  The 
consultant assumes no responsibility for verification of ownership or locations of property lines, or for 
results of any actions or recommendations based on inaccurate information. 
2.      It is assumed that any property referred to in any report or in conjunction with any services 
performed by Advanced Tree Care, is not in violation of any applicable codes, ordinances, statutes, or other 
governmental regulations, and that any titles and ownership to any property are assumed to be good and 
marketable.  Any existing liens and encumbrances have been disregarded. 
3.      All reports and other correspondence are confidential, and are the property of Advanced  Tree Care  
and it’s named clients and their assignees or agents.  Possession of this report or a copy thereof does not imply 
any right of publication or use for any purpose, without the express permission of the consultant and the 
client to whom the report was issued.  Loss, removal or alteration of any part of a report invalidates the 
entire appraisal/evaluation. 
4.      The scope of any report or other correspondence is limited to the trees and conditions specifically 
mentioned in those reports and correspondence. Advanced Tree Care and the consultant assume no liability 
for the failure of trees or parts of trees, either inspected or otherwise.  The consultant assumes no 
responsibility to report on the condition of any tree or landscape feature not specifically requested by the 
named client. 
5.      All inspections are limited to visual examination of accessible parts, without dissection, excavation, 
probing, boring or other invasive procedures, unless otherwise noted in the report.  No warrantee or 
guarantee is made, expressed or implied, that problems or deficiencies of the plants or the property will not 
occur in the future, from any cause.  The consultant shall not be responsible for damages caused by any tree 
defects, and assumes no responsibility for the correction of defects or tree related problems. 
6.      The consultant shall not be required to provide further documentation, give testimony, be deposed, 
or attend court by reason of this appraisal/report unless subsequent contractual arrangements are made, 
including payment of additional fees for such services as described by the consultant or in the fee schedules 
or contract. 
7.      Advanced Tree Care has no warrantee, either expressed or implied, as to the suitability of the 
information contained in the reports for any purpose.  It remains the responsibility of the client to determine 
applicability to his/her particular case. 
8.      Any report and the values, observations, and recommendations expressed therein represent the 
professional opinion  of the consultants, and the fee for services is in no manner contingent upon the 
reporting of a specified value nor upon any particular finding to be reported. 
9.      Any photographs, diagrams, graphs, sketches, or other graphic material included in any report, 
being intended solely as visual aids, are not necessarily to scale and should not be construed as engineering 
reports or surveys, unless otherwise noted in the report.  Any reproductions of graphs material or the work 
product of any other persons is intended solely for the purpose of clarification and ease of reference.  
Inclusion of said information does not constitute a representation by Advanced Tree Care or the consultant 
as to the sufficiency or accuracy of that information. 
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